US tax benefit carry back potential in fiscal 2007 (see Note 6). In accordance with the guidelines set forth in SAB 108, periods prior to February 1, 2007 will not be restated,
and accrued expenses for fiscal 2007 now include accrued sabbatical expense for all employees who are eligible for sabbatical leave. The Company has determined that this
change in the unrecorded liability on an annual basis was not material in any periods prior to and including the year ended January 31, 2006.

Impact of Restatements
The following summarizes the effects of the restatements on net (loss) income on each quarterly period and beginning retained earnings (in thousands):

Three Months Ended

October 31, 2006
Nine Months Ended

October 31, 2006
Net loss as previously reported   $ (1,033) $ (4,429)
Pre tax restatement adjustments

Sabbatical leave   (97)  (154)
Capitalization of labor and overhead to inventory   (22)  35

Net loss, as restated   $ (1,152) $ (4,548)

The table below sets forth the effect of the restatement adjustments on the applicable line items within the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet for the period ended
January 31, 2007 (in thousands):

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments  As Restated

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Other accrued expenses   $ 5,884  $ 739  $ 6,623
Total current liabilities   41,016   739   41,755

Total liabilities   42,137   739   42,876
Accumulated deficit   (29,685)  (739)  (30,424)

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 157,159  $ (739) $ 156,420

8

Table of Contents

The table below sets forth the effect of the restatement adjustments on the applicable line items within the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and
nine months ended October 31, 2006 (in thousands):

   Three Months Ended October 31, 2006   Nine Months Ended October 31, 2006

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments  As Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments  As Restated

Costs of revenues:
Products   $ 12,916  $ 30  $ 12,946  $ 35,727  $ (11) $ 35,716
Services   9,764   19   9,783   26,763   39   26,802

   22,680   49   22,729   62,490   28   62,518
Gross profit   19,574   (49)  19,525   58,771   (28)  58,743

Operating expenses:
Research and development   9,773   13   9,786   30,667   34   30,701
Selling and marketing   5,703   —   5,703   16,833   (6)  16,827
General and administrative   4,864   57   4,921   14,261   63   14,324
Amortization of intangible assets   1,410   —   1,410   4,230   —   4,230

Total Operating Expenses   21,750   70   21,820   65,991   91   66,082
Loss from operations   (2,176)  (119)  (2,295)  (7,220)  (119)  (7,339)

Loss before income taxes and equity income in earnings of affiliate   (1,844)  (119)  (1,963)  (6,281)  (119)  (6,400)
Net loss   $ (1,033)  (119) $ (1,152) $ (4,429)  (119) $ (4,548)

The table below sets forth the effect of the restatement adjustments on the applicable line items within the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine
months ended October 31, 2006 (in thousands):

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustment   As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss   $ (4,429) $ (119) $ (4,548)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provide by (used in) operating activities:

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Inventories   (2,585)  (35)  (2,620)
Accrued expenses   624   154   778
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 359  $ —   $ 359

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and related notes for the year ended
January 31, 2007, filed on October 19, 2007, included in SeaChange’s Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for such fiscal year. The balance sheet at January 31, 2007 was derived
from audited, restated financial statements but does not include all disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

In addition, a reclassification has been made conforming the prior period amounts to the current period presentation for deferred income taxes (previously presented as a part of